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Methodology

“This Index is the first of its kind and  magnitude in Kenya. It provides the 

Kenyans and other  interested stakeholders with robust statistics by ward 

on the perception of constituency residents over Member of Parliament 

performance.”

• The current index was conducted between October – December 2024, covering

all the 47 counties, 290 constituencies and 1450 wards with an overall sample of

59,600. Each constituency was treated as an individual universe and assigned a

cluster sample which ranged between 200 and 451 respondents.. Within each

constituency, sampling frames were designed using population proportionate to

size guided by the latest IEBC Voter register and catered for demographics such as

age, gender etc. Data was collected through Computer Assisted Telephone

Interviews (CATI) and analysed using SPSS.

• The final questionnaire was structured with using 1-10 Likert scale

where 1 was very poor and 10 was excellent. The residents were asked

to rate their MPs, senators, and county women representatives overall

performance based on the scale. The average rating by all the

respondents from each constituency/county determined the final rating

of those elected leaders.



THE LIKERT SCALE DEFINED
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SAMPLE (n) FOR EACH COUNTY

County
CountyTrak Sample per 

County (n)

Margin of Error

@ 95% degree of 

confidence (±)

Nairobi City 3400 1.7%

Kiambu 2400 2.0%

Kakamega 2400 2.0%

Nakuru 2200 2.1%

Bungoma 2120 2.1%

Homabay 2030 2.2%

Meru 1800 2.3%

Kisii 1800 2.3%

Migori 1600 2.5%

Machakos 1600 2.5%

Kitui 1600 2.5%

Kilifi 1400 2.6%

Murang'A 1400 2.6%

Kisumu 1400 2.6%

Busia 1400 2.6%

Mombasa 1310 2.7%

Nyeri 1200 2.8%

Baringo 1200 2.8%

Kericho 1200 2.8%

Nandi 1200 2.8%

Narok 1200 2.8%

Turkana 1200 2.8%

Uasin Gishu 1200 2.8%

Garissa 1200 2.8%

County
CountyTrak Sample per 

County (n)

Margin of Error

@ 95% degree of 

confidence (±)

Wajir 1200 2.8%

Mandera 1200 2.8%

Makueni 1200 2.8%

Siaya 1200 2.8%

Nyandarua 1000 3.1%

Bomet 1000 3.1%

Kajiado 1000 3.1%

Trans Nzoia 1000 3.1%

Vihiga 1000 3.1%

Marsabit 840 3.4%

Kwale 800 3.5%

Taita Taveta 800 3.5%

Embu 800 3.5%

Kirinyaga 800 3.5%

Elgeyo Marakwet 800 3.5%

West Pokot 800 3.5%

Nyamira 800 3.5%

Laikipia 690 3.7%

Samburu 660 3.8%

Isiolo 650 3.8%

Tana River 640 3.9%

Lamu 640 3.9%

Tharaka Nithi 620 3.9%

TOTAL 59,600



MOST IMPORTANT FACTORS TO CONSIDER 
WHEN RATING AN ELECTED LEADER

Which are the top 2 most important factors you consider when rating an elected leader? 

27%

24%

24%

23%

16%

10%

10%

9%

8%

7%

6%

6%

Influence over allocation & use of public funds

(CDF/County funds)

Transparency & accountability

Delivery on campaign promises

Initiation of development projects

Accessibility & responsiveness to constituents

Participation in legislative debates & motions

Based my rating on personal experience and interaction

with the leader

Compared performance with past elected leaders

Sponsorship of bills and policies

Engagement in public forums & town halls with

constituents

Media portrayal and visibility

Relied on information from media, community

discussions, and political debates



SENATORS 

PERFORMANCE 

RATING



SENATORS 

PERFORMANCE 

RATING



TOP 25 SENATORS RANKING

RANK 

2024
COUNTY SENATOR NAME

SENATOR 

SCORE

1
Makueni Hon. Daniel Maanzo 52%

Kirinyaga Hon. Kamau Murango 52%

3
Muranga Hon. Joe Nyutu 50%

Busia Hon. Okiyah Omtatah 50%

5
Nyandarua Hon. John Methu 49%

Kisii Hon. Richard Onyonka 49%

7
Kitui Hon. Enoch Kiio Wambua 48%

Vihiga Hon. Godfrey Osotsi 48%

9

Lamu Hon. Joseph Githuku 47%

Kericho Hon. Aaron Kipkirui Cheruiyot 47%

Kisumu Hon. Prof. Tom Ojienda 47%

12
Kiambu Hon. KarungoThangwa 46%

Nandi Hon. Samson Cherargei 46%

14

Kilifi Hon. Stewart Madzayo 45%

Homa bay Hon. Moses Otieno Kajwang 45%

Kakamega Hon. Dr. Boni Khalwale 45%

Nairobi Hon. Edwin Sifuna 45%

RANK 

2024
COUNTY SENATOR NAME

SENATOR 

SCORE

18 Tana River Hon. Danson Mungatana 44%

19

Taita-Taveta Hon. Johnes Mwaruma 43%

Mandera Hon. Ali Roba 43%

West Pokot Hon. Julius Murgor 43%

Samburu Hon. Steve Ltumbesi Lelegwe 43%

Narok Hon. Ledama Ole Kina 43%

Migori Hon. Eddy Oketch 43%

Nyamira Hon. Erick Okongo Mogeni 43%

26

Machakos Hon.  Agnes Kavindu Muthama 42%

Kwale Hon. Issa Juma Boy 42%

Nyeri Hon. William Wahome 42%

Trans Nzoia Hon. Allan Chesang 42%

Bomet Hon. Hillary Sigei 42%

Bungoma Hon. Wafula Wakoli 42%



TOP 3 SENATORS BY REGION

REGION
RANK 

2024
COUNTY SENATOR NAME SCORE

Coast

1 Lamu Hon. Joseph Githuku 47%

2 Kilifi Hon. Stewart Madzayo 45%

3 Tana River Hon. Danson Mungatana 44%

North Eastern

1 Mandera Hon. Ali Roba 43%

2 Garissa Hon. Abdulkadir Mohamed Haji 40%

3 Wajir Hon. Abass Sheikh Mohammed 38%

Eastern

1 Makueni Hon. Daniel Maanzo 52%

2 Kitui Hon. Enoch Kiio Wambua 48%

3 Machakos Hon. Agnes Kavindu Muthama 42%

Central

1 Kirinyaga Hon. Kamau Murango 52%

2 Murang'a Hon. Joe Nyutu 50%

3 Nyandarua Hon. John Methu 49%

REGION
RANK 

2024
COUNTY SENATOR NAME SCORE

Rift Valley

1 Kericho Hon. Aaron Kipkirui Cheruiyot 47%

2 Nandi Hon. Samson Cherargei 46%

3

Samburu Hon. Steve Ltumbesi Lelegwe 43%

West Pokot Hon. Julius Murgor 43%

Narok Hon. Ledama Ole Kina 43%

Western

1 Busia Hon. Okiyah Omtatah 50%

2 Vihiga Hon. Godfrey Osotsi 48%

3 Kakamega Hon. Dr. Boni Khalwale 45%

Nyanza

1 Kisii Hon. Richard Onyonka 49%

2 Kisumu Hon. Prof. Tom Ojienda 47%

3 Homa bay Hon. Moses Otieno Kajwang 45%

Nairobi 1 Nairobi Hon. Edwin Sifuna 45%



TOP 10 SENATORS: 2023 & 2024

Rank 

2023
County Score Name

1 Busia 59% Hon. Okiyah Omtatah

2
Kirinyaga 56% Hon. Kamau Murango

Kericho 56% Hon. Aaron Kipkirui Cheruiyot

4 Makueni 52% Hon. Dan Maanzo

5
Nyandarua 51% Hon. John Methu

Muranga 51% Hon. Joe Nyutu

7
Samburu 50% Hon. Steve Ltumbesi Lelegwe

Kitui 50% Hon. Enoch Kiio Wambua

9
Nairobi 48% Hon. Edwin Sifuna

West Pokot 48% Hon. Julius Murgor

11

Lamu 47% Hon. Joseph Githuku

Nandi 47% Hon. Samson Cherargei

Nyamira 47% Hon. Erick Okongo Mogeni

Vihiga 47% Hon. Godfrey Osotsi

Machakos 47% Hon. Agnes Kavindu Muthama

Embu 47% Hon. Alexander Mundigi

Mandera 47% Hon. Ali Roba

Elgeyo Marakwet 47% Hon. William Kipkemoi Kisang

Homa bay 47% Hon. Moses Otieno Kajwang

Marsabit 47% Hon. Mohamed Said Chute

Rank 

2024
County Score Name

1
Makueni 52% Hon. Dan Maanzo

Kirinyaga 52% Hon. Kamau Murango

3
Murang'a 50% Hon. Joe Nyutu

Busia 50% Hon. Okiyah Omtatah

5
Nyandarua 49% Hon. John Methu

Kisii 49% Hon. Richard Onyonka

7
Kitui 48% Hon. Enoch Kiio Wambua

Vihiga 48% Hon. Godfrey Osotsi

9

Lamu 47% Hon. Joseph Githuku

Kericho 47% Hon. Aaron Kipkirui Cheruiyot

Kisumu 47% Hon. Tom Ojienda

12
Kiambu 46% Hon. Karungo Thangwa

Nandi 46% Hon. Samson Cherargei



WOMEN 

REPRESENTATIVE  

PERFORMANCE 

RATING



PRIMARY ROLES OF WOMEN 
REPRESENTATIVES

What is the primary role of a  Woman  Representative)? 

51%

44%

27%

8%

3%

1%

11%

Advocating for policies that benefit women, youth, and

vulnerable communities

Representing women and marginalized groups in

Parliament

Allocating funds for community development initiatives

Directly managing and funding county-level projects

Acting as a general MP for all constituents in the county

For gender balance in parliament

Don't know their roles



TOP 25 WOMEN REPs RANKING

RANK 

2024
COUNTY WOMEN REP SCORE

1 Kirinyaga Hon. Maina, Jane Njeri 52%

2
Makueni Hon. Mumo, Rose Museo 46%

Homa bay Hon. Osogo, Bensuda Joyce Atieno 46%

4 Kakamega Hon. Muhanda, Elsie Busihile 45%

5
West Pokot Hon. Kasiwai, Rael Chepkemoi 43%

Kisumu Hon. Busia, Ruth Adhiambo Odinga 43%

7

Lamu Hon. Marubu, Monicah Muthoni 41%

Tharaka Nithi Hon. Nduyo, Susan Ngugi 41%

Turkana Hon. Ngitit, Cecilia Asinyen 41%

Kisii Hon. Aburi, Donya Dorice 41%

11

Kilifi Hon. Mwanyanje, Gertrude Mbeyu 40%

Taita Taveta Hon. Mizighi, Lydia Haika Mnene 40%

Kwale Hon. Masito, Fatuma Hamisi 40%

Machakos Hon. Kamene, Joyce 40%

RANK 

2024
COUNTY WOMEN REP SCORE

15

Murang'a Hon. Maina, Betty Njeri 39%

Kericho Hon. Kemei, Beatrice Chepng’eno 39%

Samburu Hon. Lenguris, Pauline 39%

Elgeyo Marakwet Hon. Caroline, Jeptoo Ng’elechei 39%

Migori Hon. Mohammed, Fatuma Zainabu 39%

20
Kitui Hon. Kasalu, Irene Muthoni 38%

Embu Hon. Double N, Pamela Njoki Njeru 38%

22

Nyeri Hon. Wachira, Rahab Mukami 37%

Narok Hon. Tonkei, Rebecca Noonaishi 37%

Uasin Gishu Hon. Shollei, Gladys Jepkosgei Boss 37%

Busia Hon. Omanyo, Catherine Nakhabi 37%

26

Mandera Hon. Sheikh, Umul Ker Kassim 36%

Bomet Hon. Chepkorir, Linet 36%

Trans Nzoia Hon. Siyoi, Lillian Chebet 36%

Siaya Hon. Oduor, Christine Ombaka 36%

Nyamira Hon. Mongina, Jerusha Momanyi 36%

Vihiga Hon. Adagala, Beatrice Kahai 36%



TOP 3 WOMEN REPRESENTATIVES BY REGION

REGION
RANK 

2024
COUNTY NAME SCORE

Coast

1 Lamu Hon. Marubu, Monicah Muthoni 41%

2

Kwale Hon. Masito, Fatuma Hamisi 40%

Kilifi
Hon. Mwanyanje, Gertrude 

Mbeyu
40%

Taita-Taveta
Hon. Mizighi, Lydia Haika

Mnene
40%

North Eastern

1 Mandera Hon. Sheikh, Umul Ker Kassim 36%

2 Wajir Hon. Jehow, Fatuma Abdi 35%

3 Garissa Hon. Siyad, Amina Udgoon 33%

Eastern

1 Makueni Hon. Mumo, Rose Museo 46%

2
Tharaka 

Nithi
Hon. Nduyo, Susan Ngugi 41%

3 Machakos Hon. Kamene, Joyce 40%

Central

1 Kirinyaga Hon. Maina, Jane Njeri 52%

2 Murang'a Hon. Maina, Betty Njeri 39%

3 Nyeri Hon. Wachira, Rahab Mukami 37%

REGION
RANK 

2024
COUNTY NAME SCORE

Rift Valley

1 West Pokot Hon. Kasiwai, Rael Chepkemoi 43%

2 Turkana Hon. Ngitit, Cecilia Asinyen 41%

3

Elgeyo-

Marakwet
Hon. Caroline, Jeptoo Ng’elechei 39%

Samburu Hon. Lenguris, Pauline 39%

Kericho
Hon. Kemei, Beatrice 

Chepng’eno
39%

Western

1 Kakamega Hon. Muhanda, Elsie Busihile 45%

2 Busia
Hon. Omanyo, Catherine 

Nakhabi
37%

3 Vihiga Hon. Adagala, Beatrice Kahai 36%

Nyanza

1 Homabay
Hon. Osogo, Bensuda Joyce 

Atieno
46%

2 Kisumu
Hon. Busia, Ruth Adhiambo

Odinga
43%

3 Kisii Hon. Aburi, Donya Dorice 41%

Nairobi 1 Nairobi Hon. Passaris, Esther Muthomi 31%



TOP 10 WOMEN REPRESENTATIVES: 2023 & 2024

Rank 

2023
County Score Name

1
Turkana 50% Ngitit, Cecilia Asinyen

Kirinyaga 50% Maina, Jane Njeri

3
Homa bay 49% Osogo, Bensuda Joyce Atieno

Tharaka Nithi 49% Nduyo, Susan Ngugi

5 West Pokot 48% Kasiwai, Rael Chepkemoi

6
Nyandarua 47% Gitau, Faith Wairimu

Kakamega 47% Muhanda, Elsie Busihile

8

Embu 46% Double N, Pamela Njoki Njeru

Muranga 46% Maina, Betty Njeri

Makueni 46% Mumo, Rose Museo

11

Elgeyo-Marakwet 45% Caroline, Jeptoo Ng’elechei

Kisii 45% Aburi, Donya Dorice

Samburu 45% Lenguris, Pauline

Rank 

2024
County Score Name

1 Kirinyaga 52% Maina, Jane Njeri

2
Makueni 46% Mumo, Rose Museo

Homa bay 46% Osogo, Bensuda Joyce Atieno

4 Kakamega 45% Muhanda, Elsie Busihile

5
West Pokot 43% Kasiwai, Rael Chepkemoi

Kisumu 43% Busia, Ruth Adhiambo Odinga

7

Lamu 41% Marubu, Monicah Muthoni

Tharaka Nithi 41% Nduyo, Susan Ngugi

Turkana 41% Ngitit, Cecilia Asinyen

Kisii 41% Aburi, Donya Dorice

11

Kilifi 40% Mwanyanje, Gertrude Mbeyu

Taita Taveta 40% Mizighi, Lydia Haika Mnene

Kwale 40% Masito, Fatuma Hamisi

Machakos 40% Kamene, Joyce



REASONS FOR DECLINE IN PERFORMANCE OF WOMEN REP 
POSITION COMPARED TO OTHER ELECTIVE POSITIONS

Why do you think the performance rating of the Women Representative position has declined significantly  in comparison to other 

elective positions?) 

48%

38%

26%

19%

15%

13%

3%

1%

Lack of clear roles and responsibilities in public

perception

Limited visibility and engagement with constituents

Lack of awareness about their achievements and

initiatives

Poor legislative contributions in Parliament

Insufficient influence over budget allocation and

development funds

Comparisons with MPs, Senators, and Governors who

have more defined mandates

Don't know

Others



MPs 

PERFORMANCE 

RATING



MPs 

PERFORMANCE 

RATING



TOP 100 MPs RANKING

RANK 

2024
CONSTITUENCY MP SCORE

1 Embakasi East Hon. Ongili, Babu Owino Paul 72%

2 Kiharu Hon. Nyoro, Samson Ndindi 71%

3
Kabuchai Hon. Kalasinga, Joseph Simiyu 62%

Kathiani Hon. Mbui, Robert 62%

5

Githunguri Hon. Wamuchomba, Gathoni 61%

Sirisia Hon. Koyi, John Waluke 61%

Mumias East Hon. Salasya, Peter Kalerwa 61%

Mbooni Hon. Nzioka, Erastus Kivasu 61%

9

Wundanyi Hon. Mwakuwona, Danson 60%

Taveta Hon. Bwire, John Okano 60%

Saboti Hon. Luyai, Caleb Amisi 60%

Kitui Central Hon. Dr. Mulu, Makali Benson 60%

RANK 

2024

CONSTITUENC

Y
MP SCORE

13

Samburu West Hon. Lesuuda, Josephine Naisula 59%

Kisumu West Hon. Buyu, Rozaah Akinyi 59%

Kibwezi East Hon. Mbalu, Jessica Nduku Kiko 59%

Kasipul Hon. Were, Charles Ong’ondo 59%

Ikolomani Hon. Shinali, Bernard Masaka 59%

Mwingi Central Hon. Mulyungi, Gideon Mutemi 59%

19

Malindi Hon. Mnyazi, Amina Laura 58%

Kabondo Kasipul Hon. Obara, Eve Akinyi 58%

Rabai Hon. Mupe, Anthony Kenga 58%

Kangema Hon. Kihungi, Peter Irungu 58%

Embakasi North Hon. Gakuya, James Mwangi 58%

Ugenya Hon. Ochieng, David Ouma 58%

25

Mukurweini Hon. Gichohi, Kaguchia John Philip 57%

Konoin Hon. Yegon, Brighton Leonard 57%

Samburu East
Hon. Lentoijoni, Jackson 

Lekumontare
57%

Seme Hon. Nyikal, James Wambura 57%

Nyando Hon. Odoyo, Okello Jared 57%



TOP 100 MPs RANKING

RANK 

2024
CONSTITUENCY MP SCORE

30

Kitui West Hon. Nyenze, Edith Vethi 56%

Belgut Hon. Koech, Nelson 56%

South Mugirango Hon. Onyiego, Silvanus Osoro 56%

Uriri Hon. Nyamita, Mark Ogolla 56%

Mwingi West Hon. Nguna, Charles Ngusya 56%

35

Maragwa
Hon. Njoroge, Mary Wamaua 

Waithira
55%

Chepalungu Hon. Koech, Victor Kipngetich 55%

Molo Hon. Kimani, Francis Kuria 55%

Kajiado South Hon. Sakimba, Parashina Samuel 55%

Sigor Hon. Lochakapong, Peter 55%

Embakasi West
Hon. Mwenje, Mark Samuel 

Muriithi
55%

Kitutu Masaba Hon. Gisairo, Clive Ombane 55%

Emuhaya
Hon. Omboko, Milemba 

Jeremiah
55%

RANK 

2024
CONSTITUENCY MP SCORE

43

Kilifi North Hon. Baya, Owen Yaa 54%

Kuresoi South Hon. Tonui, Joseph Kipkosgei 54%

Kapseret Hon. Sudi, Oscar Kipchumba 54%

Samburu North Hon. Letipila, Dominic Eli 54%

Keiyo South Hon. Kipkoech, Gideon Kimaiyo 54%

Alego Usonga Hon. Samuel Onunga 54%

Kitutu Chache South Hon. Kibagendi, Antoney 54%

Rongo Hon. Abuor, Paul 54%

Bumula
Hon. Wamboka, Nelson Jack 

Wamboka
54%

Teso North Hon. Oku, Edward Kaunya 54%

Butula Hon. Oyula, Joseph H. Maero 54%

Ijara Hon. Abdi, Abdi Ali 54%



TOP 100 MPs RANKING

RANK 

2024
CONSTITUENCY MP SCORE

55

Lamu East Hon. Obo, Ruweida Mohamed 53%

Kandara Hon. Njuguna, Chege 53%

Subukia Hon. Gachobe, Samuel Kinuthia 53%

Endebess Hon. Pukose, Robert (Dr.) 53%

Turkana South Hon. Namoit, John Ariko 53%

Pokot South Hon. Pkosing, David Losiakou 53%

Kisumu Central Hon. Oron, Joshua Odongo 53%

Homa Bay Town Hon. Kaluma, George Peter Opondo 53%

Suba North Hon. Odhiambo, Millie Grace Akoth 53%

Lugari Hon. Nabii, Nabwera Daraja 53%

65

Lamu West Hon. Muiruri, Muthama Stanley 52%

Tiaty Hon. Kassait, William Kamket 52%

Mogotio Hon. Kipgnor, Reuben Kiborek 52%

Tinderet Hon. Kipbiwot, Julius Melly 52%

Westlands Hon. Wetangula, Timothy Wanyonyi 52%

Karachuonyo Hon. Okuome, Andrew Adipo 52%

Rangwe Hon. Gogo, Lilian Achieng 52%

Nambale Hon. Mulanya, Geoffrey Ekesa 52%

Funyula Hon. Oundo, Wilberforce Ojiambo 52%

Yatta Hon. Basil, Robert Ngui 52%

Kaiti Hon. Kimilu, Joshua Kivinda 52%

RANK 

2024
CONSTITUENCY MP SCORE

76

Kilifi South Hon. Kiti, Richard Ken Chonga 51%

Mwatate Hon. Shake, Peter Mbogho 51%

Gatanga Hon. Muriu, Wakili Edward 51%

Kacheliba Hon. Titus, Lotee 51%

Embakasi Central Hon. Gathiru, Mejjadonk Benjamin 51%

Kisumu East Hon. Ahmed, Shakeel Ahmed Shabbir 51%

Muhoroni Hon. Oyoo, James Onyango 51%

Suna West Hon. Masara, Peter Francis 51%

Budalangi Hon. Wanjala, Raphael Sauti Bitta 51%

Khwisero Hon. Wangaya, Christopher Aseka 51%

Luanda Hon. Oyugi, Dick Maungu 51%

Mwala Hon. Musau, Vincent Musyoka 51%

Mbeere North Hon. Ruku, Geoffrey Kariuki Kiringa 51%

North Imenti Hon. Abdul, Rahim Dawood 51%

Kitui Rural Hon. Mboni, David Mwalika 51%

Makueni Hon. Kiamba, Suzanne Ndunge 51%



TOP 100 MPs RANKING

RANK 

2024
CONSTITUENCY MP SCORE

92

Kigumo Hon. Munyoro, Joseph Kamau 50%

Kipipiri Hon. Muhia, Wanjiku 50%

Tetu
Hon. Mwangi, Geoffrey 

Wandeto
50%

Loima Hon. Akuja, Protus Ewesit 50%

Marakwet West
Hon. Toroitich, Timothy 

Kipchumba
50%

Keiyo North Hon. Korir, Adams Kipsanai 50%

Kitutu Chache North Hon. Mokaya, Nyakundi Japheth 50%

Webuye East Hon. Wanyonyi, Martin Pepela 50%

South Imenti Hon. Ithinji, Dr. Shadrack Mwiti 50%

Kibwezi West Hon. Mutuse, Eckomas Mwengi 50%

RANK 

2024
CONSTITUENCY MP SCORE

102

Lungalunga Hon. Chiforomodo, Mangale Munga 49%

Ganze
Hon. Tungule, Charo Kenneth 

Kazungu
49%

Voi Hon. Abdi, Khamis Chome 49%

Kikuyu Hon. Ichung’wah, Anthony Kimani 49%

Kiambaa Hon. John Njuguna 49%

Ainamoi Hon. Langat, Benjamin Kipkirui 49%

Nakuru Town West Hon. Arama, Samuel 49%

Aldai Hon. Kitany, Marianne Jebet 49%

Turkana West Hon. Nanok, Daniel Epuyo 49%

Nyaribari Masaba Hon. Manduku, Daniel Ogwoka 49%

Awendo Hon. Owino, John Walter 49%

Likuyani Hon. Mugabe, Innocent Maino 49%

Lurambi Hon. Mukhwana, Titus Khamala 49%

Hamisi Hon. Gimose, Charles Gumini 49%

Manyatta
Hon. Mukunji, John Gitonga 

Mwaniki
49%

Igembe South Hon. Mwiring, John Paul 49%

Tharaka Hon. Murugara, George Gitonga 49%



TOP 10 MPs: 2023 & 2024

Rank 

2023
Const. Score Name

1 Khwisero 73% Hon.  Wangaya, Christopher Aseka

2 Kiharu 72% Hon.  Nyoro, Samson Ndindi

3

Homa Bay 

Town
70%

Hon.  Kaluma, George Peter 

Opondo

Mwingi West 70% Hon.  Nguna, Charles Ngusya

5

Kabete 69%
Hon.  Wamacukuru, James Githua

Kamau

Mwingi

Central
69% Hon.  Mulyungi, Gideon Mutemi

7

Kangema 68% Hon.  Kihungi, Peter Irungu

Kathiani 68% Hon.  Mbui, Robert

Ikolomani 68% Hon.  Shinali, Bernard Masaka

10

Keiyo South 67% Hon.  Kipkoech, Gideon Kimaiyo

Chepalungu 67% Hon.  Koech, Victor Kipngetich

Rank 

2024
Const. Score Name

1 Embakasi East 72% Hon. Ongili, Babu Owino Paul

2 Kiharu 71% Hon. Nyoro, Samson Ndindi

3
Kabuchai 62% Hon. Kalasinga, Joseph Simiyu Wekesa

Kathiani 62% Hon. Mbui, Robert

5

Githunguri 61% Hon. Wamuchomba, Gathoni

Sirisia 61% Hon. Koyi, John Waluke

Mumias East 61% Hon. Salasya, Peter Kalerwa

Mbooni 61% Hon. Nzioka, Erastus Kivasu

9

Wundanyi 60% Hon. Mwakuwona, Danson Mwashako

Taveta 60% Hon. Bwire, John Okano

Saboti 60% Hon. Luyai, Caleb Amisi

Kitui Central 60% Hon. Mulu, Makali Benson

13

Samburu West 59% Hon. Lesuuda, Josephine Naisula

Kisumu West 59% Hon. Buyu, Rozaah Akinyi

Kasipul 59% Hon. Were, Charles Ong’ondo

Ikolomani 59% Hon. Shinali, Bernard Masaka

Mwingi Central 59% Hon. Mulyungi, Gideon Mutemi

Kibwezi East 59% Hon. Mbalu, Jessica Nduku Kiko



TOP 3 MPs BY COUNTY

Region Rank County Const MP Score

Coast

1

Mombasa

Changamwe Hon. Shimbwa, Omar Mwinyi 46%

2 Nyali Hon. Mohamed, Mohamed Ali 45%

3 Jomvu Hon. Bady, Bady Twalib 44%

1
Kilifi

Malindi Hon. Mnyazi, Amina Laura 58%

Rabai Hon. Mupe, Anthony Kenga 58%

3 Kilifi North Hon. Baya, Owen Yaa 54%

1

Kwale

Lungalunga Hon. Chiforomodo, Mangale Munga 49%

2
Msambweni Hon. Bader, Salim Feisal 48%

Kinango Hon. Rai, Samuel Gonzi 48%

4 Matuga Hon. Tandaza, Kassim Sawa 47%

1
Lamu

Lamu East Hon. Obo, Ruweida Mohamed 53%

2 Lamu West Hon. Muiruri, Muthama Stanley 52%

1
Taita Taveta

Wundanyi Hon. Mwakuwona, Danson Mwashako 60%

Taveta Hon. Bwire, John Okano 60%

3 Mwatate Hon. Shake, Peter Mbogho 51%

1

Tana River

Galole Hon. Hiribae, Said Buya 47%

2 Bura Hon. Yakub, Adow Kuno 46%

3 Garsen Hon. Guyo, Ali Wario 44%

Region Rank County Const MP Score

Central

1

Kiambu

Githunguri Hon. Wamuchomba, Gathoni 61%

2
Kikuyu Hon. Ichung’wah, Anthony Kimani 49%

Kiambaa Hon. John Njuguna 49%

4
Thika Town Hon. Ng’ang’a Alice Wambui 47%

Kiambu Hon. Waithaka, John Machua 47%

1

Kirinyaga

Kirinyaga Central Hon. Gitari, Joseph Gachoki 47%

2 Ndia Hon. GK, George Macharia Kariuki 45%

3 Mwea Hon. Maingi, Mary 44%

1

Murang'a

Kiharu Hon. Nyoro, Samson Ndindi 71%

2 Kangema Hon. Kihungi, Peter Irungu 58%

3 Maragwa Hon. Njoroge, Mary Waithira 55%

1

Nyandarua

Kipipiri Hon. Muhia, Wanjiku 50%

2 Ol Jorok Hon. Muchira, Michael Mwangi 47%

3
Kinangop Hon. Kwenya, Thuku Zachary 44%

Ol Kalou Hon. Kiaraho, David Njuguna 44%

1

Nyeri

Mukurweini Hon. Gichohi, Kaguchia John Philip 57%

2 Tetu Hon. Mwangi, Geoffrey Wandeto 50%

3 Othaya Hon. Wainaina, Michael Wambugu 47%



TOP 3 MPs BY COUNTY

Region Rank County Const. MP Score

Western

1

Bungoma

Kabuchai Hon. Kalasinga Majimbo 62%

2 Sirisia Hon. Koyi, John Waluke 61%

3 Bumula Hon. Wamboka, Nelson Jack Wamboka 54%

1

Busia

Teso North Hon. Oku, Edward Kaunya 54%

Butula Hon. Oyula, Joseph H. Maero 54%

3

Nambale Hon. Mulanya, Geoffrey Ekesa 52%

Funyula Hon. Oundo, Wilberforce Ojiambo 52%

1

Kakamega

Mumias East Hon. Salasya, Peter Kalerwa 61%

2 Ikolomani Hon. Shinali, Bernard Masaka 59%

3 Lugari Hon. Nabii, Nabwera Daraja 53%

1

Vihiga

Emuhaya Hon. Omboko, Milemba Jeremiah 55%

2 Luanda Hon. Oyugi, Dick Maungu 51%

3 Hamisi Hon. Gimose, Charles Gumini 49%

Region Rank County Const. MP Score

North 

Eastern

1

Garissa

Ijara Hon. Abdi, Abdi Ali 54%

2 Fafi Hon. Yakub, Farah Salah 43%

3

Dadaab Hon. Maalim, Farah 41%

Lagdera Hon. Mohamed, Abdikadir Hussein 41%

1

Mandera

Mandera East
Hon. Abdirahman, Husseinweytan

Mohamed
46%

Lafey Hon. Abdirahman, Mohamed Abdi 46%

3 Mandera South Hon. Haro, Abdul Ebrahim 43%

1

Wajir

Wajir South Hon. Adow, Mohamed Aden 47%

2 Wajir North Hon. Saney, Ibrahim Abdi 44%

3

Wajir East Hon. Mohamed, Aden Daudi 43%

Tarbaj Hon. Barre, Hussein Abdi 43%



TOP 3 MPs BY COUNTY

Region Rank County Const. Mp Score

Eastern

1

Embu

Mbeere North
Hon. Ruku, Geoffrey Kariuki 

Kiringa
51%

2 Manyatta
Hon. Mukunji, John Gitonga 

Mwaniki
49%

3 Runyenjes
Hon. Karemba, Eric Muchangi

Njiru
48%

1

Isiolo

Isiolo South Hon. Tubi, Bidu Mohamed 48%

2 Isiolo North Hon. Lomwa, Joseph Samal 38%

1

Kitui

Kitui Central Hon. Mulu, Makali Benson 60%

2 Mwingi Central Hon. Mulyungi, Gideon Mutemi 59%

3

Kitui West Hon. Nyenze, Edith Vethi 56%

Mwingi West Hon. Nguna, Charles Ngusya 56%

1

Machakos

Kathiani Hon. Mbui, Robert 62%

2 Yatta Hon. Basil, Robert Ngui 52%

3 Mwala Hon. Musau, Vincent Musyoka 51%

Region
Rank 

2024
County Const MP Score

Eastern

1

Makueni

Mbooni Hon. Nzioka, Erastus Kivasu 61%

2 Kibwezi East
Hon. Mbalu, Jessica Nduku 

Kiko
59%

3 Kaiti Hon. Kimilu, Joshua Kivinda 52%

1

Marsabit

North Horr Hon. Guyo, Adhe Wario 40%

Moyale Hon. Jaldesa, Guyo Waqo 40%

3 Saku Hon. Raso, Dido Ali 39%

1

Meru

North Imenti Hon. Abdul, Rahim Dawood 51%

2 South Imenti
Hon. Ithinji, Dr. Shadrack 

Mwiti
50%

3 Igembe South Hon. Mwiring, John Paul 49%

1

Tharaka 

Nithi

Tharaka
Hon. Murugara, George 

Gitonga
49%

2 Chuka/Igambang’ombe Hon. Ntwiga, Patrick Munene 48%

3 Maara
Hon. Mbiuki, Japhet Miriti

Kareke
41%



TOP 3 MPs BY COUNTY

Region Rank County Const. MP Score

Nyanza

1

Homabay

Kasipul Hon. Were, Charles Ong’ondo 59%

2 Kabondo Kasipul Hon. Obara, Eve Akinyi 58%

3

Suba North
Hon. Odhiambo, Millie Grace 

Akoth
53%

Homa Bay Town
Hon. Kaluma, George Peter 

Opondo
53%

1

Kisii

South Mugirango Hon. Onyiego, Silvanus Osoro 56%

2 Kitutu Chache South Hon. Kibagendi, Antoney 54%

3 Kitutu Chache North Hon. Mokaya, Nyakundi Japheth 50%

1 Kisumu Kisumu West Hon. Buyu, Rozaah Akinyi 59%

2
Nyando Hon. Odoyo, Okello Jared 57%

Seme Hon. Nyikal, James Wambura 57%

4 Kisumu Central Hon. Oron, Joshua Odongo 53%

1

Migori

Uriri Hon. Nyamita, Mark Ogolla 56%

2 Rongo Hon. Abuor, Paul 54%

3 Suna West Hon. Masara, Peter Francis 51%

Region Rank County Const. MP Score

Nyanza

1

Nyamira

Kitutu Masaba Hon. Gisairo, Clive Ombane 55%

2 North Mugirango
Hon. Nyamoko, Joash 

Nyamache
46%

3 West Mugirango Hon. Mogaka, Stephen M. 40%

1

Siaya

Ugenya Hon. Ochieng, David Ouma 58%

2 Alego Usonga Hon. Samuel Onunga 54%

3

Rarieda Hon. Amollo, Paul Otiende 43%

Bondo Hon. Ogolla, Gideon Ochanda 43%



TOP 3 MPs BY COUNTY

Region Rank County Const MP Score

Rift 

Valley

1
Baringo

Mogotio Hon. Kipgnor, Reuben Kiborek 52%

Tiaty Hon. Kassait, William Kamket 52%

3 Baringo North Hon. Kipkoros, Joseph Makilap 48%

1

Bomet

Konoin Hon. Yegon, Brighton Leonard 57%

2 Chepalungu Hon. Koech, Victor Kipngetich 55%

3 Sotik Hon. Sigei, Francis Kipyegon arap 48%

1

Elgeyo 

Marakwet

Keiyo South Hon. Kipkoech, Gideon Kimaiyo 54%

2
Marakwet West

Hon. Toroitich, Timothy 

Kipchumba
50%

Keiyo North Hon. Korir, Adams Kipsanai 50%

4 Marakwet East Hon. Bowen, David Kangogo 47%

1

Kajiado

Kajiado South Hon. Sakimba, Parashina Samuel 55%

2 Kajiado West Hon. Risa, Sunkuiya George 46%

3 Kajiado Central Hon. Kanchory, Elijah Memusi 45%

1

Kericho 

Belgut Hon. Koech, Nelson 56%

2 Ainamoi Hon. Langat, Benjamin Kipkirui 49%

3 Kipkelion West Hon. Kosgei, Hilary Kiplangat 48%

1

Laikipia

Laikipia North Hon. Korere, Sarah Paulata 45%

2 Laikipia West Hon. Karani, Stephen Wachira 36%

3 Laikipia East Hon. Kiunjuri, Festus Mwangi 34%

1

Nakuru

Molo Hon. Kimani, Francis Kuria 55%

2 Kuresoi South Hon. Tonui, Joseph Kipkosgei 54%

3 Subukia Hon. Gachobe, Samuel Kinuthia 53%

Region Rank County Const MP Score

Rift 

Valley

1

Nandi

Tinderet Hon. Kipbiwot, Julius Melly 52%

2 Aldai Hon. Kitany, Marianne Jebet 49%

3 Chesumei Hon. Biego, Paul Kibichy 44%

1
Narok

Emurua Dikirr Hon. Kipyegon, Johana Ng’eno 48%

Kilgoris Hon. Sunkuli, Julius 48%

Narok East Hon. Lemanken, Aramat 48%

4 Narok West Hon. Tongoyo, Gabriel Koshal 44%

1

Samburu

Samburu West Hon. Lesuuda, Josephine Naisula 59%

2 Samburu East
Hon. Lentoijoni, Jackson 

Lekumontare
57%

3 Samburu North Hon. Letipila, Dominic Eli 54%

1

Trans Nzoia

Saboti Hon. Luyai, Caleb Amisi 60%

2 Endebess Hon. Pukose, Robert (Dr.) 53%

3
Kwanza Hon. Wanyonyi, Ferdinand 45%

Cherangany Hon. Barasa, Patrick Simiyu 45%

1

Turkana

Turkana South Hon. Namoit, John Ariko 53%

2 Loima Hon. Akuja, Protus Ewesit 50%

3 Turkana West Hon. Nanok, Daniel Epuyo 49%

1

Uasin Gishu

Kapseret Hon. Sudi, Oscar Kipchumba 54%

2

Moiben Hon. Bartoo, Phylis Jepkemoi 47%

Kesses Hon. Rutto, Julius Kipletting 47%

Ainabkoi Hon. Chepkonga, Kiprono 47%

5 Soy Hon. Kiplagat, David 45%

1

West Pokot

Sigor Hon. Lochakapong, Peter 55%

2 Pokot South Hon. Pkosing, David Losiakou 53%

3 Kacheliba Hon. Titus, Lotee 51%



TOP 3 MPs IN NAIROBI COUNTY

Region Rank Constituency Mp Score

Nairobi

1 Embakasi East Hon. Ongili, Babu Owino Paul 72%

2 Embakasi North Hon. Gakuya, James Mwangi 58%

3 Embakasi West Hon. Mwenje, Mark Samuel Muriithi 55%

4 Westlands Hon. Wetangula, Timothy Wanyonyi 52%

5 Embakasi Central Hon. Gathiru, Mejjadonk Benjamin 51%




